continued its reliance upon shareholder capital and unsecured borrowings to meet its business and
loan obligations. The continuing viability of the entity and its ability to continue as a going concern and
meet its debts and commitments as and when they fall due is dependent upon the following key
events:

-  ongoing support from the Company’s creditors;

-  accomplishing a capital raising of $1,700,000; and

-  development of new business opportunities and profitable projects.

Subsequent to 31 December 2011, the Company has issued new shares to private investors on 31
January 2012 and 23 February 2012.  In addition, the Company commenced a capital raising of
$1.7million.  Details of those transactions and a Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31
December 2011 are set out below.  The Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position is prepared on the
assumption that all proposed share issues are accomplished as though they occurred at 31 December
2011:

Actual as at
31

December
2011

Debt
restructure
and shares

issued
subsequent
to balance

date

Pro-forma
before

proposed
capital
raising

Proposed
capital
raising

Pro-Forma
as at 13

March 2012

  (I)  (II)

 $

$

$

$

$

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 20,576 27,952 48,528 1,615,000 1,663,528

Financial assets 50,222 - 50,222 - 50,222

Other current assets 38,079 - 38,079 - 38,079

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 108,877 27,952 136,829 1,615,000 1,751,829

TOTAL ASSETS 108,877 27,952 136,829 1,615,000 1,751,829

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 548,778 (269,000) 279,778 - 279,778

Financial liabilities 219,400 (199,400) 20,000 - 20,000

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 768,178 (468,400) 299,778 - 299,778

TOTAL LIABILITIES 768,178 (468,400) 299,778 - 299,778

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (659,301) 496,352 (162,949) 1,615,000 1,452,051

EQUITY

Issued capital 44,918,677 496,352 45,415,029 1,615,000 47,030,029

Reserves 493,152 - 493,152 - 493,152

Accumulated losses (46,071,130) - (46,071,130) - (46,071,130)

TOTAL EQUITY (659,301) 496,352 (162,949) 1,615,000 1,452,051

SHELL VILLAGES AND RESORTS LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES – HALF -YEAR REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2009

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Half-Year Ended 31 December 2009 (continued)

  9

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

I. Debt restructure

The Company has accomplished the following debt restructure to convert certain debts into equity
subsequent to the balance date:

(i) The Company has issued 20,000,000 ordinary shares on 1 September 2011 to convert its

1,300,000 convertible notes into equity.  The carrying value of the convertible notes as at 30 June
2011 was $796,804.